- Corporate Budgets 30,883 (14,594) 16,289 (2,262) 14,027

Cost of Services 339,962 (104,455) 235,507 29,905 265,412

Other operating expenditure - 13,997 13,997 (4,302) 9,695

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure

(25,909) 89,052 63,143 (27,289) 35,854

Taxation and Non Specific Grant
Income

(340,052) 1,202 (338,850) (66,650) (405,500)

(Surplus)/Deficit (25,999) (204) (26,203) (68,336) (94,539)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance

(243,874)

(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year

(26,203)

Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2025 *

(270,077)

* For a split of this balance between the General Fund and the HRA - see the Movement in Reserves Statement

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 52

2023/24 (Restated)

As Reported
to

Management

£'000

Adjustments
to arrive at net

amount
chargeable to
General Fund

and HRA
£'000

Net
Expenditure
Chargeable
to General
Fund and

HRA
  £'000

Adjustments
between

Funding and
Accounting

Basis

 £'000

Net
Expenditure
in the CIES

   £'000

People
- Adults 84,595 (145) 84,450 (881) 83,569
- Children's 98,639 (9,745) 88,894 9,939 98,832
- Schools (673) (13,895) (14,568) (5,682) (20,250)
- Public Health 1,015 (6) 1,009 (184) 825

Place
- Environment 66,611 (15,952) 50,660 32,653 83,313
- Housing  2,760 (293) 2,468 (82) 2,385
- Regeneration & Growth 11,753 1,737 13,490 9,010 22,499

Housing Revenue Account (1,367) (30,036) (31,403) (93,535) (124,938)

Corporate Services
- Assistant Chief Executive 7,162 2,491 9,653 (519) 9,134
- Chief Executive  (840) (41) (881) 2,247 1,366
- Finance and Transformation 22,292 2,906 25,198 714 25,912
- Law and Governance 6,801 (6,801) - - -

Corporate Budgets 31,666 (15,075) 16,591 284 16,875

Cost of Services 330,415 (84,855) 245,560 (46,035) 199,522

Other operating expenditure - 14,092 14,092 (4,185) 9,907

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure (22,889) 63,350 40,461 (6,176) 34,285

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant
Income (317,341) (1,605) (318,946) (76,202) (395,148)

(Surplus)/Deficit (9,815) (9,018) (18,835) (132,598) (151,434)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance   (225,039)

(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year   (18,835)

Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2024 *   (243,874)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 53

10. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This note provides a reconciliation of the main adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA Balances to arrive at the
amounts in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (CIES). The relevant transfers between reserves are explained in the Movement in Reserves
Statement.

2024/25
Capital

Adjustments at
Directorate level

Other
Adjustments at

Directorate
level

Total to arrive
at amount

charged to the
GF & HRA

Adjustments
for Capital
Purposes

Net change for
the Pensions
Adjustments

Other
Differences

Total Adjustments
between Funding
and Accounting

Basis

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People:

- Adult Social Care Services (284) - (284) 699 (1,826) 35 (1,092)
- Children's Services (9,734) 50 (9,684) 15,060 (2,512) 16 12,564
- Schools (3,981) (8,544) (12,525) - (4,996) 2,748 (2,248)
- Public Health (6) - (6) 4 (280) 16 (260)

Place:
- Environment (14,247) (4,440) (18,687) 13,161 (1,102) 1 12,060
- Housing  (293) - (293) 406 (402) (6) (2)
- Regeneration  (1,865) 3,487 1,622 10,530 (680) 7 9,857

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (21,415) (27,430) (48,845) (966) (2,167) (1) (3,134)

Corporate Services:
- Assistant Chief Executive - 165 165 9 (660) 2 (649)
- Chief Executive (37) - (37) 3,309 (17) - 3,292
- Finance and Transformation (1,288) - (1,288) 3,344 (1,583) 18 1,779

- Corporate Items - (14,594) (14,594) - (2,252) (10) (2,262)

Net Cost of Services (53,150) (51,306) (104,456) 45,556 (18,477) 2,826 29,905

Other operating exp - 13,997 13,997 (4,302) - - (4,302)

Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure 13,762 75,291 89,053 (33,425) 6,136 - (27,289)

Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income - 1,202 1,202 (69,983) - 3,333 (66,650)

(Surplus) or Deficit (39,388) 39,184 (204) (62,154) (12,341) 6,159 (68,336)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 54

2023/24
(Restated)

Capital
Adjustments at

Directorate level

Other
Adjustments at
Directorate level

Total to arrive
at amount
charged to

the GF & HRA

Adjustments
for Capital
Purposes

Net change for
the Pensions
Adjustments

Other
Differences

Total Adjustments
between Funding
and Accounting

Basis

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People:

- Adult Social Care Services (285) 140 (145) 93 (1,130) 156 (881)
- Children's Services (9,684) (61) (9,745) 11,550 (1,598) (13) 9,939
- Schools (7,444) (6,451) (13,895) - (3,393) (2,289) (5,682)
- Public Health (6) - (6) 6 (149) (41) (184)

Place:
- Environment (14,493) (1,459) (15,952) 33,244 (748) 157 32,653
- Housing  (219) (74) (293) 204 (268) (19) (82)
- Regeneration  (1,189) 2,926 1,737 9,537 (456) (72) 9,010

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (20,471) (9,565) (30,036) (72,740) (1,472) (19,323) (93,535)

Corporate Services:
- Assistant Chief Executive - 2,491 2,491 - (393) (126) (519)
- Chief Executive (102) 62 (41) 2,257 (11) (1) 2,246
- Finance and Transformation (792) 3,698 2,906 1,877 (1,068) (95) 714
- Law and Governance (99) (6,702) (6,801) - - - -

- Corporate Items - (15,075) (15,075) - 284 - 284

Net Cost of Services (54,785) (30,070) (84,855) (13,969) (10,401) (21,665) (46,035)

Other operating exp - 14,092 14,092 (4,185) - - (4,185)

Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

26,461 36,889 63,350 (9,745) 4,094 (525) (6,176)

Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income - (1,605) (1,605) (75,222) - (980) (76,202)

(Surplus) or Deficit (28,324) 19,306 (9,018) (103,121) (6,307) (23,170) (132,598)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

 55

Adjustments made to Directorate reports

Note 1 – Capital Adjustments at Directorate Level

For resource management purposes, the council includes capital charges in its directorate
reporting, however, this needs to be removed as it is not included in the net expenditure chargeable
to the General Fund and HRA balances.

Note 2 – Other Adjustments at Directorate Level

Support service costs and impairment allowances are not included in the council's directorate
reporting. This movement is included in the Net Cost of Services in the CIES.